NOTICE

Committee for the Environment and Infrastructure - Variation of Scheduled Bus Services Itinerary, Timetable and Fares

Section 1 (1) of The Public Transport Ordinance, 1986 requires the Committee to notify the public of its intention to vary the proposed itinerary, timetable and fare products for Scheduled Bus Services.

Interested parties are invited to comment in writing on the following proposals by no later than **Friday 21**st **January 2022.** Responses to be e-mailed to **passengertransport@gov.gg** or sent to The Director of Traffic and Highway Services, Bulwer Avenue Office, Bulwer Avenue, St. Sampson, GY2 4LR. For further information please contact the Passenger Transport Office on Tel: 07839 709957. **This Gazette Notice will also be published at** www.buses.gg and www.gov.gg/psv

A - Proposed Route Itinerary and Timetable changes with effect from Monday 28th February 2022:

1. Proposed Route Amendments:

- a) Route 13 outbound to serve Admiral Park, Halfway, St. Clair Hill, Route Militaire, Braye Crossroads, La Route Du Braye, Route Carre, Les Petites Mielles, La Route de L'Islet, L'Abbaye, Ville Baudu, Maraitaine Road, Route des Coutures, Summerfield Road, Bordeaux, Northside, Bridge; inbound via Vale Avenue, Braye Road, Braye Crossroads, Route Militaire, St. Clair Hill, Halfway, Admiral Park, Town [excludes Bas Courtils, Grandes Maisons Road and New Road / Church Road] This amended route is designed to improve service provision for existing and new housing developments in the vicinity of Vale Road / Route Militaire.
- b) Route 51 inbound to serve Castel Hospital, L'Aumone, Castel Church, Bailiff's Cross, PEH, Ruettes Brayes, SCFH, Town [excludes Rohais, Grange]. Route amendment designed to improve connectivity to PEH.
- c) Route 52 outbound to serve SCFH, Ruettes Brayes, PEH, Bailiff's Cross, Castel Church, Castel Hospital [excludes Grange, Rohais]. Route amendment designed to improve connectivity to PEH.
- d) Route 60 outbound to serve Fountain Street, SCFH, Ruettes Brayes, PEH, Bailiff's Cross, Castel Church, Rue du Preel, Les Beaucamps, Route des Desilisles, La Hougette, Route de la Mare, Sous Les Courtils, Rue d'Albecq, Vazon Coast Road, Rue de la Maladerie, Perelle, La Grande Rue, Le Frie Baton, Longfrie [excludes Rue de a Porte, Kings Mills, Gele Road, Rue de la Rocque and L'Eree Bunker]; inbound via Longfrie, La Houguette School, L'Eree, Shingle Bank, Perelle, Vazon Coast Road, Rue d'Albecq, Sous Les Courtils, Route de la Mare, , La Hougette, Route des Desilisles, Les Beaucamps, Rue du Preel, Castel Church, Bailiff's Cross, PEH, Ruettes Brayes, SCFH [excludes L'Eree Bunker, Felconte, Mont Saint and La Rocquette]. Route amendment designed to extend network connectivity.

2. Proposed additional / amended services [Monday to Friday]:

- a) Route 12 additional part service from La Route Du Braye at 08:30 to Bridge, Church Road and back on route.
- b) Route 41 additional part service on school days departing Town at 08:00 to La Mare de Carteret.
- c) Route 60 additional part service on school days departing Vazon at 08:25 to arrive in Town before 09:00.
- d) Route 60 additional services departing Town at 06:40.
- e) Route 61 additional services departing Town at 05:10 and 21:10.
- f) Route 71 existing service departing Town at 05:50 (currently 06:05) and additional service departing Town at 21:05.
- g) Route 81 additional services departing Town at 06:20, 14:50 and 21:20.
 Services c) g) are designed to improve connectivity to the PEH.

3. Proposed additional services [Sundays]:

- a) Route 11 additional service departing Town at 19:30 (was summer only).
- b) Route 95 additional service departing Town at 18:50.
- c) Route N1, N2, N3 and N4 services [branded as S1-S4] all departing Town at 20:35.
- 4. Proposed removal of a service [Sundays] on Route 94 departing Town at 20:35
- 5. Minor timing point changes on Routes 11, 61 and 71. N.B. Town Terminus departure times will not change.

B- Proposed Bus Fare Increases from Monday 28th February 2022:

Fare Type	Existing Fare	Proposed Fare	Restrictions / Conditions
	£	£	
Cash	£1.00	N/A	Permanently Discontinued
Contactless	£1.00	£1.25	Charged at £3.50 on all Night Bus branded services.
PAYG*	£0.65	£0.75	Minimum initial and subsequent loading of £5 (plus
			initial £3 production charge).
Monthly Pass -	£22.00	£25.00	Plus initial £3 production charge. Discounted online
Individual*			top-up at 10%.
Weekly Pass -	£16.00	£18.00	Plus initial £3 production charge.
Individual*			Discounted online top-up at 10%.
Around Island Fare (1	£5.00	£7.50	Paper ticket. Charged for 'around Island' journey on
Day Pass)			Routes 91/92.
Night Bus	£3.00	£3.50	Payable on all Night Bus branded services.
1 Day Family Pass	£10.00	£12.00	Paper ticket.
2 Day Pass - Individual	£8.50	£10.00	Paper ticket.
2 Day Family Pass	£17.00	£19.00	Paper ticket.
Transfer Ticket	FREE	FREE	Paper ticket. Only valid as part of a single journey.
Concession (OAP)*	FREE	FREE	Photo ID Card. £3 production charge.
Student*	FREE	FREE	Under 16 or in full-time education. Initial issue FOC.
Under 5s	FREE	FREE	Paper ticket. Must be accompanied by an adult.

^{*}Smartcard products. Replacement cards also charged at £3.00.